

CASE No. 18-5578

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

V.

WILLIAM J. MILLER

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ROBERT M. DUNCAN, JR.
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

CHARLES P. WISDOM JR.
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION

BY: ELAINE K. LEONHARD
ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
207 GRANDVIEW DR., SUITE 400
FT. MITCHELL, KENTUCKY 41017
(859) 652-7035
Elaine.K.Leonhard@usdoj.gov

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	vi
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Argument	
I. The district court did not err in denying Miller’s motion to suppress	13
II. The district court did not err in admitting the NCMEC CyberTipline report.....	22
III. The evidence was sufficient to sustain Miller’s convictions	30
Conclusion	35
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	
Designation of District Court Documents	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. Cases

<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011).....	24-25
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	23-24
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	32
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	24, 26
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	23
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016)	16, 20
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , No. 13-10176-01-EFM, 2014 WL 2968164 (D. Kan. July 1, 2014).....	16
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 538 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. DiTomasso</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	16
<i>United States v. Drivdahl</i> , No. CR-13-18-H-DLC, 2014 WL 896734 (D. Mont. Mar. 6, 2014).....	16
<i>United States v. Cameron</i> , 699 F.3d 621 (1st Cir. 2012).....	15, 28-29

United States v. Collins,
799 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2015)22-23, 25-26

United States v. Cromer,
389 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2004)26

United States v. Feldman,
606 F.2d 673 (6th Cir. 1979) 17-18

United States v. Garcia,
758 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2014)32

United States v. Garza,
10 F.3d 1241 (6th Cir. 1993)18

United States v. Hadley,
431 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2005)26

United States v. Hamilton,
413 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2005)28

United States v. Hardin,
539 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2008)14

United States v. Hill,
195 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 1999)17

United States v. Howard,
621 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2010)32

United States v. Jacobsen,
466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 13-15, 19-20

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012).....22

United States v. Keith,
980 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D. Mass. 2013)16

United States v. Khoroizian,
333 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2003).....28

United States v. Lamons,
532 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2008) 27-28

United States v. Lichtenberger,
786 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2015) 13-15

United States v. Lizarraga-Tirado,
789 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2015)27

United States v. Lowe,
795 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2015) 30-34

United States v. Maga,
475 F. App’x 538 (6th Cir. 2012) 24-25

United States v. Mellies,
329 F. App’x 592 (6th Cir. 2009)33

United States v. Miller,
No. 8:15CR172, 2015 WL 5824024 (D. Neb. Oct. 6, 2015).....16

United States v. Moon,
512 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2008)28

United States v. Oufnac,
449 F. App’x 472 (6th Cir. 2011)33

United States v. Reddick,
900 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2018) 18-20

United States v. Richardson,
607 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2010)15

United States v. Stevenson,
727 F.3d 826 (8th Cir. 2013)15

United States v. Stratton,
 No. 15-40084-010-DDC, 2017 WL 169041 (D. Kan. Jan. 17, 2017) 15-16

United States v. Warman,
 578 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2009)25

United States v. Washington,
 498 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2007)28

United States v. Wettstain,
 618 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2010)32

Walter v. United States,
 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....15, 20

Yoder & Frey Auctioneers, Inc. v. EquipmentFacts, LLC,
 774 F.3d 1065 (6th Cir. 2014)23

II. Statutes & Rules

18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)30

18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(2).....19, 30

18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4).....30

18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(1).....19

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....31

Fed. R. Evid. 801(a).....27

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c).....27

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)..... 22-23
